Depreciation on the right-of-use assets recognised, is depreciated over the life of the lease on a straight-line basis,
adjusted for any period between the lease commencement date and the date the related centre opens, reflecting the
lease-related costs directly incurred in preparing the business centre for trading. Lease payments on head leases reduce
the lease liabilities recognised in the balance sheet. Lease receipts on subleases reduce the net investment in finance
leases recognised in the balance sheet.

4. Other adjustments
These adjustments primarily reflect the impairment of the right-of-use assets and other property, plant and equipment as
well as the reversal of the closure cost provision on a pre-IFRS 16 basis. Certain parking, storage and brokerage costs are
also reversed, as they form part of the lease payments.

36

System wide revenue

Period ended 30 June 2024

$m

Six months ended

30 June 2024

Six months ended

30 June 2023

System wide revenue  2,088 2,060
Fee revenue  35 28
System Partner revenue  (287) (252)

Group Revenue  1,836 1,836

Adjusted EBITDA

Period ended 30 June 2024

$m
As reported Rent income Rent expense Depreciation

Other

adjustments

Pre-IFRS 16

Adjusted EBITDA  917 35 (680) – 2 274
Adjusting items(1)  17 – – – (18) (1)
Depreciation on property plant and
equipment

(626) – – 445 – (181)

Amortisation of intangible assets  (39) – – – – (39)

Operating profit/(loss)  269 35 (680) 445 (16) 53

1. Includes $18m of net reversal of impairment of property, plant and equipment including right-of-use assets and excludes adjusted depreciation
reversal of $21m.

2. Pre-IFRS Adjusted EBITDA on a constant currency basis was $277m.

Period ended 30 June 2023

$m
As reported Rent income Rent expense Depreciation

Other

adjustments

Pre-IFRS 16

Adjusted EBITDA  870 37 (674) – 12 245
Adjusting items(1)  (19) – – – (8) (27)
Depreciation on property plant and
equipment   (703) – – 506 – (197)
Amortisation of intangible assets  (32) – – - – (32)
Operating profit/(loss)  116 37 (674) 506 4 (11)

1.  Includes $35m of net impairment of property, plant and equipment including right-of-use assets and excludes adjusted depreciation reversal of
$10m.

2.  Pre-IFRS Adjusted EBITDA on a constant currency basis was $245m.

Landlord contribution receivables

$m References

Six months ended

30 June 2024

Six months ended

30 June 2023

Opening landlord contribution receivables  32 28
Net landlord contributions recognised Statement of cash flows, p17 25 34
Maintenance landlord contributions  CFO review, p10 – –
Growth landlord contributions CFO review, p10 25 34
Settled in the period  (30) (29)
Exchange differences  (1) –
Closing landlord contribution receivables  26 33

37

Working capital

Six months ended 30 June 2024

$m References As reported

Rent income

& expense

and finance

income & costs

Depreciation and

lease payments

Other

adjustments Pre-IFRS 16

Landlord contributions –
reimbursement

Statement of
cash flows, p17

3 – (3) – –

(Increase)/decrease in trade
and other receivables

Statement of
cash flows, p17

(114) (81) – – (195)

Increase/(decrease) in trade
and other payables

Statement of
cash flows, p17

144 550 (590) 12 116

Analysed as:  33 469 (593) 12 (79)

Working capital (excluding amortisation
of landlord contributions) CFO review, p10

   (47)

Working capital related to the
amortisation of landlord contributions CFO review, p10

   (57)

Growth-related landlord contributions CFO review, p10   25

Six months ended 30 June 2023

$m References As reported

Rent income

& expense

and finance

income & costs

Depreciation and

lease payments

Other

adjustments Pre-IFRS 16

Landlord contributions –
reimbursement

Statement of
cash flows, p17 14 – (14) – –

Increase in trade and other receivables
Statement of
cash flows, p17 (290) (4) – – (294)

Increase/(decrease) in trade
and other payables

Statement of
cash flows, p17 384 479 (527) 10 346

Analysed as:  108 475 (541) 10 52
Working capital (excluding
amortisation of landlord contributions) CFO review, p10   78
Working capital related to the
amortisation of landlord contributions CFO review, p10   (60)
Growth-related landlord contributions CFO review, p10   34

38

Capital expenditure

Six months ended 30 June 2024

$m References  As reported

Rent income

& expense

and finance

income & costs
Pre-IFRS 16

Purchase of property, plant and equipment Statement of cash flows, p17  (75) (2) (77)
Purchase of intangible assets Statement of cash flows, p17  (25) – (25)
Purchase of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired Statement of cash flows, p17  (4) – (4)
Total capital expenditure   (104) (2) (106)

$m References

Net capital

expenditure

Landlord

contributions and

capitalised rent

Gross capital

expenditure

Maintenance capital expenditure CFO review, p10  (47) – (47)
Growth capital expenditure CFO review, p10  (28) (25) (53)
Capitalised rent related to centre openings CFO review, p10  – (2) (2)
Purchase of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired CFO review, p10  (4) – (4)
   (79) (27) (106)

Six months ended 30 June 2023

$m References  As reported

Rent income

& expense

and finance

income & costs Pre-IFRS 16

Purchase of property, plant and equipment Statement of cash flows, p17  (104) (2) (106)
Purchase of intangible assets Statement of cash flows, p17  (24) – (24)
Purchase of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired Statement of cash flows, p17  (8) – (8)
Total capital expenditure   (136) (2) (138)

$m References

Net capital

expenditure

Landlord

contributions

Gross capital

expenditure

Maintenance capital expenditure CFO review, p10  (52) – (52)
Growth capital expenditure CFO review, p10  (42) (34) (76)
Capitalised rent related to centre openings CFO review, p10  – (2) (2)
Purchase of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired CFO review, p10  (8) – (8)
   (102) (36) (138)

39